Revaluation (19) 377 358

Utilization (settlement of lawsuits and concluded
settlements)

(85) (95) (180)

Foreign currency exchange differences (1) - (1)

Closing balance 1 088 1 590 2 678

2024
LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

(ADJUSTMENT REDUCING THE CARRYING
AMOUNT OF MORTGAGE LOANS IN CHF)

PROVISIONS TOTAL

Opening balance 1 734 891 2 625

Revaluation 6 663 669

Utilization (settlement of lawsuits and concluded
settlements)

(485) (247) (732)

Foreign currency exchange differences (62) 1 (61)

Closing balance 1 193 1 308 2 501

Sensitive analysis

The Group performed a sensitivity analysis in relation to significant assumptions taken into account in estimating the legal risk
of the CHF foreign currency loan portfolio, where a change in the level of individual parameters would have the following impact
on the level of accumulated costs related to this risk.

Impact on the provision level in the event of changes to the assumptions (with other elements of the calculation unchanged)

PARAMETR SCENARIO
IMPACT ON THE PROVISION LEVEL

AS AT 30.06.2025
IMPACT ON THE PROVISION

LEVEL AS AT 31.12.2024

Forecast of the volume of lawsuits on the
active portfolio

+1 p.p. 22 24

-1 p.p. (22) (24)

Forecast of the volume of lawsuits on the
repaid portfolio

+1 p.p. 19 17

-1 p.p. (19) (17)

Average length of a dispute
+1 month 7 7

-1 month (8) (5)

 64

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the first half of 2025
(in PLN million)

Bank Pekao S.A.

32.3 Market risk

Market risk of the trading book
The model of market risk measurement has not changed in relation to the one described in the Consolidated Financial
Statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the year ended on 31 December 2024.

The tables below present the market risk exposure of the trading portfolio of the Group measured by Value at Risk.

30.06.2025

[…]

Transfers of instruments between fair value hierarchy levels are based on changes in availability of active market quotations
at the end of the reporting periods.

In the period from 1 January to 30 June 2025 the following transfers of financial instruments between the levels of the fair value
hierarchy were made:

• from Level 3 to Level 2: corporate bonds which were valued based on information on the prices of comparable
financial instruments, corporate and municipal bonds and commodity derivative instruments with immaterial impact
of the estimated credit parameters on the valuation,

• from Level 2 to Level 3: corporate, municipal and sovereign bonds and foreign exchange derivative instruments for
which impact of estimated credit parameters was material.

Sensitivity analysis

The impact of estimated parameters on measurement of financial instruments for which the Group applies fair value
valuation according to Level 3 as at 30 June 2025 and as at 31 December 2024 is as follows:

FINANCIAL ASSETS
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 30.06.2025
VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
FACTOR

RANGE OF
FACTOR

CHANGES

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.06.2025

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate,municipal and
sovereign debt securities

5 303
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread

+50 p.b. / -50
p.b.

52 (66)

Foreign exchange
derivatives

10
Discounted cash

flow
Probability of default +20% / -20% 5 -

Loans and advances
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

390
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread

+50 p.b. / -50
p.b.

19 (18)

Loans and advances
measured at fair value
through other
comprehensive income

191
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread

+50 p.b. / -50
p.b.

1 (1)

EQUITY FINANCIAL ASSETS
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 30.06.2025
PARAMETER

RANGE OF FACTOR
CHANGES

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.06.2025

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss

269 Conversion discount +10% / -10% 4 (4)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

332 Discount rate +1% / -1% 46 (36)

FINANCIAL ASSETS
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2024
VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
FACTOR

RANGE OF
FACTOR

CHANGES

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2024

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal
debt securities

3 824
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread

+50 p.b. / -50
p.b.

56 (63)

Commodity derivatives 1
Discounted cash

flow
Probability of default +20% / -20% - -

Loans and advances
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

360
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread

+50 p.b. / -50
p.b.

17 (16)

Loans and advances
measured at fair value
through other
comprehensive income

247
Discounted cash

flow
Credit spread

+50 p.b. / -50
p.b.

2 (2)

EQUITY FINANCIAL ASSETS
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 31.12.2024
PARAMETER

RANGE OF
FACTOR

CHANGES

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 31.12.2024

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss

272 Conversion discount +10% / -10% 4 (28)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

263 Discount rate +1% / -1% 31 (25)

70 Bank Pekao S.A.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the first half of 2025
(in PLN million)

Financial instruments that are not measured at fair value in the separate statement of financial position
of the Group
The process of valuation of financial instruments that are not presented at fair value in the financial statements has not changed
significantly in relation to the one described in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the
year ended on 31 December 2024.

Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value in the financial statement in breakdown by fair value hierarchy levels